

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 2091 OF 2007

PEERU LAL (DEAD)BY L.RS.

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

TEEKAM CHAND (DEAD) & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

Application (IA No.60540/2017) for deletion of the name of the deceased Respondent No.1-Late Teekam Chand and for substitution to bring on record the legal heirs of deceased respondent No.2-Mukesh is allowed.

We have heard learned counsel for the parties and perused the record. We do not see any cogent reason to entertain the appeal. The judgment impugned does not warrant any interference.

The Civil Appeal is dismissed.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J.
[ARUN MISHRA]

.....J.
[S. ABDUL NAZEER]

NEW DELHI
DATED; JULY 25, 2018

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 2091/2007

PEERU LAL (DEAD)BY L.RS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

TEEKAM CHAND (DEAD) & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR [IA FOR DELETION THE NAME OF RESP. AND APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION] ON IA 60540/2017 and IA No.14337/2018-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS and IA No.14338/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 25-07-2018 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. ABDUL NAZEER

For Appellant(s) Mr. Subodh K. Pathak,Adv.
Ms. Pranita Shekhar,Adv.
Mr. Pawan K. Sharma,Adv.
Ms. Shashi Ranjan,Adv.
Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. S. K. Bhattacharya, AOR
Mr. L.K. Paonam,Adv.
Mrs. Tomthinnganbi Koijam,Adv.
Mr. Niraj Bobby Paonam,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Application (IA No.60540/2017) for deletion of the name of the deceased Respondent No.1-Late Teekam Chand and for substitution to bring on record the legal heirs of deceased respondent No.2-Mukesh is allowed. Cause title be amended accordingly.

We have heard learned counsel for the parties and perused the record. We do not see any cogent reason to entertain the appeal. The judgment impugned does not warrant any interference.

The Civil Appeal is dismissed.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(OM PARKASH SHARMA)
AR CUM PS

(Signed order is placed on the file)

(JAGDISH CHANDER)
BRANCH OFFICER